## DECISION

## of the Central Election Commission of Azerbaijan Republic on organization of 10 days professional courses on electoral rights for chairpersons of Precinct Election Commissions, chairpersons and other members of Constituency Election Commissions

In connection with the execution of the duties coming from the following Order of the President of Azerbaijan Republic approved on December 28, 2006: "National Activity Plan on protection of human rights in the Republic of Azerbaijan", Central Election Commission of Azerbaijan Republic within the competence of its authority will implement several concrete events, it permanently organized professional courses on election rights for increasing of professional preparation of chairpersons and other members of Constituency Election Commissions and chairpersons of Precinct Election Commissions, improving their business skills, abilities and knowledge in the election field.

In connection with the execution of the part of Programme concerning Election Commissions that is in the following Order of the President of Azerbaijan Republic approved on December 27, 2011: "National Programme for Action to Raise Effectiveness of the Protection of Human Rights and Freedoms in the Republic of Azerbaijan" before the forthcoming election of President of Azerbaijan Republic preparation works on organization of new 10 days courses for the chairpersons and members of Lower Election Commissions were finished for providing continuation of "National Activity Plan on protection of human rights in the Republic of Azerbaijan". In compliance with plan of the prepared events, implementation of a week regional courses for the chairpersons of Constituency Election Commissions in Central Election Commission of Azerbaijan Republic (administrative building), 3 days regional courses for other members of Constituency Election Commissions and chairpersons of Precinct Election Commissions is concerned to be reasonable. In compliance with the implementation period of courses and the volume of the enlightenment materials the training program and training schedules were prepared for chairpersons of Constituency Election Commissions (in duration of 32 hours) and for other members of Commission (in duration of 9 hours). Besides training organization of experience exchange with some Constituency Election Commissions, implementation of various meetings and cultural events, in its final it is considered to present certificates on this to chairpersons of the Constituency Election Commissions who were the participants of the courses.

Relying on the above mentioned, in compliance with the following Articles of the Election Code of Azerbaijan Republic: 19.4, 19.14, 28.2 and 28.4 Central Election Commission of Azerbaijan Republic

DECIDES:

1. In compliance with the composed events plan and training programs, professional courses on election rights should be implemented for chairpersons of the Constituency Election Commissions from 29th of July till 4th of August, 2013 in Baku city (in the administrative building of CEC), for other members of Constituency Election Commissions and chairpersons of Precinct Election Commissions from 5th till 7th of August, 2013 in regions.

2. In the final of the implemented courses chairpersons of the Constituency Election Commissions who were the participants of the same courses should be provided with the appropriate certificates. (added)

3. Central Election Commission and Constituency Election Commissions within the competence of their authority should implement appropriate events in connection with the execution of this decision.

Chairman Mazahir Panahov

Secretary Arifa Mukhtarova

Secretary Mikayil Rahimov